


# Report Details

**Name of Product/Version:** Optima

**Product Description:** Cloud cost management web application

**Date:** 07/14/2019

**Contact information:** Ian Parham, Senior Manager User Experience, [iparham@flexera.com](mailto:iparham@flexera.com)

**Evaluation Methods Used:** A functional review was based on general product knowledge and manual testing using assistive technologies and website accessibility tools. Below are some of the key evaluation tools and testing methods used to inform this VPAT®.

IAT – Integrated Accessibility Testing, CCT – Color Contrast Testing, SMT – Screen Magnifier Testing, TBT – Tool Based Testing, SRT-Screen Reader Testing, MAT – Manual Accessibility Testing

# Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0, at <a href="http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/">http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/</a>	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 at <a href="https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/">https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/</a>	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
<a href="#">Revised Section 508 standards</a> as published by the U.S. Access Board in the Federal Register on January 18, 2017	(Yes)
<a href="#">Corrections to the ICT Final Rule</a> as published by the US Access Board in the Federal Register on January 22, 2018	
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT products and services in Europe, - V2.1.2 (2018-08) at <a href="https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en//301500_301599/301549/02.01.02_60/en_301549v020102p.pdf">https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en//301500_301599/301549/02.01.02_60/en_301549v020102p.pdf</a>	(Yes)

## Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

# WCAG 2.x Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- EN 301 549: Chapter 9 - Web, Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, Section 11.2.1- Non-Web Software (excluding closed functionality), and Section 11.2.2 - Non-Web Software (closed functionality).
- Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

# Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">1.1.1 Non-text Content</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.1.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Supports with Exceptions</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Images and figures are appropriately labeled with descriptive text or are marked as decorative.</li> <li>• There are some controls and input fields do <b>NOT</b> have a descriptive label or title attribute to be programmatically identified.</li> </ul> <p>Test methods: IAT;TBT; SRT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
----------	-------------------	--------------------------

[1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only \(Prerecorded\)](#) (Level A)

Not applicable

The product does not include audio or video content by default.

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

- 9.1.2.1 (Web)
- 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document)
- 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
- 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software)
- 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
- 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
- 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

- 501 (Web)(Software)
- 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
- 602.3 (Support Docs)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.2.2 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Not applicable	The product does not include audio or video content by default.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
----------	-------------------	--------------------------

[1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative \(Prerecorded\)](#) (Level A)

Not applicable

The product does not include audio or video content by default.

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

- 9.1.2.3 (Web)
- 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document)
- 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)
- 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software)
- 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
- 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
- 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

- 501 (Web)(Software)
- 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
- 602.3 (Support Docs)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">1.3.1 Info and Relationships</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.3.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Does Not Support</p>	<p>The product makes extensive use of input controls that have a description that is not explicitly associated with the field to make sure that users of assistive technologies will also know what the field is for. HTML is also used to format content presentational attributes such as 'border', 'align', or 'bgcolor' are used where CSS should be used for styling instead</p> <p>A substantial list of exceptions like this should probably be “Does not support” (rather than “Supports with exceptions”) as there are one or more exceptions are cited across the application.</p> <p>Test Methods: SRT, MAT, TBT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.3.2 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• The visual reading and navigation order is logical and intuitive, (moves left to right and top to bottom of the page.)</li> <li>• The reading order for assistive technologies does not follow a meaningful sequence, due to DOM order and the lack of ARIA landmarks.</li> </ul> <p>Methods: SRT, TBT, MAT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.3.3 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Supports</p>	<p>Instructions do not rely upon shape, size, or visual location or sensory characteristics.</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">1.4.1 Use of Color</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.4.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Does not support	<p>Several instances of links identified only by color can be found on the application. For example, links within blocks of text should have a contrast ration of at least 3:1. Furthermore, there should be additional visual cues when users point or move keyboard focus to the link (e.g. bold or underline).</p> <p>Test Methods: CCT: Grayscale bookmarklet</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">1.4.2 Audio Control</a> (Level A)	Not applicable	Audio is not used within the application.
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• 9.1.4.2 (Web)</li><li>• 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document)</li><li>• 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li><li>• 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software)</li><li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li><li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li><li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li></ul>		
Revised Section 508		
<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li><li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li><li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li></ul>		

---

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">2.1.1 Keyboard</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.1.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Does Not Support	<p>Actionable elements that are not focusable or actionable by a keyboard only interface can be found throughout the application.</p> <p>Test Methods: SRT, TBT, MAT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.1.2 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Partially Supports	<p>Users can tab or use the escape key to move focus out of components. There are areas within the application in which the user cannot interact with using a keyboard, but the user can always navigate to another element.</p> <p>Test Methods: MAT: Keyboard; SRT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts</a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Not applicable	Keyboard shortcuts are not used within the application.
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• 9.2.1.4 (Web)</li><li>• 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document)</li><li>• 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li><li>• 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)</li><li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li><li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li><li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li></ul>		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		

---

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.2.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Supports</p>	<p>Timed content is not used within the application. Users can refresh data in the tables at their own pace.</p> <p>Test Methods: MAT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.2.2 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Partially Supports	<p>Test Methods: MAT</p> <p>The animations in the application such as the loading icons or pre-loader, and the animated gear are under 5 seconds on standard connection, but are not mirrored with text indication how far along as this could confuse users or cause them to think that content was frozen or broken .</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.3.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.3.1(Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Not applicable	The application does not use flashing interface elements.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.2.4.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul>	Does Not Support	<p>Navigation skip link points to an element with the id main, which does not exist on the page.</p> <p>Test Methods: IAT; MAT: Keyboard; SRT; TBT: Landmarks bookmarklet</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">2.4.2 Page Titled</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.4.2 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Supports	<p>Each page has a title and main heading 1.</p> <p>Test Methods: MAT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">2.4.3 Focus Order</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.4.3 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Does Not Support	<p>Actionable elements that are not focusable or actionable by a keyboard only interface can be found throughout the application.</p> <p>Action menu popups are not properly positioned in the DOM to follow a meaningful focus order.</p> <p>Test Methods: MAT: Keyboard &amp; visual focus</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.2.4.4 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.4.4 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.4.4 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Links are not unique and contextual.</li> <li>Empty links should not be used as buttons such</li> </ul> <p>Test Methods: IAT; MAT; SRT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">2.5.1 Pointer Gestures</a> (Level A 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.5.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Not applicable	Application does not use multipoint or path-based gestures for operation that can be operated with a single pointer without a path-based gesture
<p><a href="#">2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation</a> (Level A 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.5.2 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Supports	<p>All functionality that can be operated using a single pointer.</p> <p>Test Methods: MAT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">2.5.3 Label in Name</a> (Level A 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.5.3 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.5.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.5.3 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Supports	<p>Labels contain the name that matches the text presented visually.</p> <p>Test Methods: IAT; MAT; SRT</p>
<p><a href="#">2.5.4 Motion Actuation</a> (Level A 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.5.4 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Not applicable	No instances of motion actuated functionality are found on the application.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">3.1.1 Language of Page</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.3.1.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Does Not Support	<p>Webpages for the application do not have a language attribute programmatically set.</p> <p>Test Methods: IAT; TBT; SRT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><b>3.2.1 On Focus</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.3.2.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Supports	<p>When any user interface component receives focus, it does not initiate a change of context.</p> <p>Test Methods: MAT; SRT ; TBT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">3.2.2 On Input</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.3.2.2 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Supports	<p>Submission or link buttons are used to initiate a change of context, or description is provided to the user before action is taken.</p> <p>Test Methods: MAT; SRT ; TBT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><b><u>3.3.1 Error Identification</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.3.3.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Does Not Support	<p>The user currently is not notified of all errors detected when using the application. The WAI-ARIA role alert can be used to directly communicate error messages to users using assistive technologies.</p> <p>Test Methods: IAT; TBT; SRT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.3.3.2 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Does Not Support	<p>Input, select, and text area fields do not have a description or label that is programmatically associated with them.</p> <p>Test Methods: IAT; TBT; SRT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">4.1.1 Parsing</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.4.1.1 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Supports with Exceptions	<p>There are instances where the . ID attribute values must be unique and document has multiple static elements with the same id attribute like icons for download</p> <p>Test Methods: TBT: HTML CodeSniffer</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><b>4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.4.1.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.4.1.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Does Not Support	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Input fields and custom actionable elements have no description programmatically available</li> <li>Expandable elements are not identified</li> <li>Header for tables not associated with data cells</li> <li>Custom form elements used (e.g. Check box) that are not keyboard accessible</li> </ul> <p>Test Methods: SRT, TBT, MAT</p>

## Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p data-bbox="201 289 578 323"><a href="#">1.2.4 Captions (Live)</a> (Level AA)</p> <p data-bbox="201 354 386 388">Also applies to:</p> <p data-bbox="201 420 435 453">EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul data-bbox="250 485 659 957" style="list-style-type: none"> <li data-bbox="250 485 461 518">• 9.1.2.4 (Web)</li> <li data-bbox="250 550 659 583">• 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document)</li> <li data-bbox="250 615 639 690">• 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li data-bbox="250 722 613 756">• 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)</li> <li data-bbox="250 787 574 821">• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li data-bbox="250 852 555 886">• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li data-bbox="250 917 555 951">• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p data-bbox="201 989 441 1022">Revised Section 508</p> <ul data-bbox="250 1054 568 1220" style="list-style-type: none"> <li data-bbox="250 1054 548 1087">• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li data-bbox="250 1119 568 1152">• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li data-bbox="250 1184 548 1218">• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p data-bbox="737 289 915 323">Not applicable</p>	<p data-bbox="1006 289 1344 365">Time-based media are not available on the application.</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
----------	-------------------	--------------------------

[1.2.5 Audio Description \(Prerecorded\)](#)  
(Level AA)

Not applicable

The application does not include audio or video content by default.

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

- 9.1.2.5 (Web)
- 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)
- 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software)
- 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)
- 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
- 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
- 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508

- 501 (Web)(Software)
- 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
- 602.3 (Support Docs)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><b>1.3.4 Orientation</b> (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.3.4 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Supports	<p>Content does not restrict its view and operation to a single display orientation.</p> <p>Test Methods: SRT, TBT, MAT</p>
<p><b>1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose</b> (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.3.5 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.3.5 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.3.5 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Does Not Support	<p>Input fields without a description of its purpose can be found throughout the application.</p> <p>Test Methods: SRT, TBT, MAT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.1.4.3 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.4.3 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Does Not Support	<p>The color of the text and the color of the background are not in sufficient contrast to each other.</p> <p>The contrast ratio should be at least 4.5:1 for normal text and 3:1 for large text.</p> <p>Test Methods: TBT; CCT: Grayscale bookmarklet</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">1.4.4 Resize text</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.4.4 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Supports with Exceptions	<p>Text content support standard zoom capabilities built into modern web browsers and operating systems with some exceptions. On mobile devices, the zooming and scaling is disabled as the tag on some pages disable zooming on mobile devices.</p> <p>Test Methods: MAT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">1.4.5 Images of Text</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.4.5 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Not applicable	Text images are not used or have an alternative description that can be programmatically conveyed by assistive technology.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">1.4.10 Reflow</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.4.10 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.10.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.10.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Does Not Support	<p>Content such as data tables may require scrolling horizontally on change of display view.</p> <p>Test Methods: MAT; SRT</p>
<p><a href="#">1.4.11 Non-text Contrast</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.4.11 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Does Not Support	<p>The visual presentation of user interface components or graphical objects does not have a contrast ratio of at least 3:1 against adjacent colors.</p> <p>Test Methods: MAT; SRT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">1.4.12 Text Spacing</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.4.12 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	<p>Does Not Support</p>	<p>The following text style properties must be followed to satisfy this criterion:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Line height (line spacing) to at least 1.5 times the font size;</li> <li>• Spacing following paragraphs to at least 2 times the font size;</li> <li>• Letter spacing (tracking) to at least 0.12 times the font size;</li> <li>• Word spacing to at least 0.16 times the font size.</li> </ul> <p>Test Methods: MAT; SRT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.1.4.13 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	<p>Does Not Support</p>	<p>Content that is appear on mouse hover must also appear on keyboard focus.</p> <p>Test Methods: MAT; SRT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">2.4.5 Multiple Ways</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.4.5 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul>	Partially Supports	<p>Pages have consistent navigation areas. However, ARIA landmarks should be used to improve screen reader navigation.</p> <p>Test Methods: MAT; SRT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">2.4.6 Headings and Labels</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.4.6 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Does Not Support	<p>Additional descriptions for labels and headers should be included to provide further support for users using assistive technologies.</p> <p>Test Methods: MAT; SRT; TBT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">2.4.7 Focus Visible</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.2.4.7 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Does Not Support</p>	<p>A visible indicator in the form of a focus ring or style effect is not present when the focus is given to a focusable element.</p> <p>Test Methods: MAT; SRT ; TBT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">3.1.2 Language of Parts</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.3.1.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.3.1.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Does Not Support	<p>Webpages for the application do not have a language attribute programmatically set.</p> <p>Test Methods: TBT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">3.2.3 Consistent Navigation</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.3.2.3 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul>	Supports	<p>Navigation models are consistent through the application.</p> <p>Test Methods: MAT, TBT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">3.2.4 Consistent Identification</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.3.2.4 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul>	<p>Partially Supports</p>	<p>Similar components throughout the application are missing a label that can be programmatically identified by a screen reader.</p> <p>Test Methods: MAT; TBT; SRT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">3.3.3 Error Suggestion</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.3.3.3 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Does Not Support	<p>The user currently is not notified of all errors detected when using the application. The WAI-ARIA role alert can be used to directly communicate error messages to users using assistive technologies.</p> <p>Test Methods: MAT; SRT</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)</a> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 9.3.3.4 (Web)</li> <li>• 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document)</li> <li>• 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>• 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software)</li> <li>• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	<p>Does Not Support</p>	<p>The user currently is not notified of all errors detected when using the application. The WAI-ARIA role alert can be used to directly communicate error messages to users using assistive technologies.</p> <p>Test Methods: MAT;</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">4.1.3 Status Messages</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>9.4.1.3 (Web)</li> <li>10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> <p>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Does Not Support	<p>The ARIA attribute role=alert or aria-live can be used to convey a status message, suggestion, or a warning on the existence of an error.</p> <p>Test Methods: MAT; SRT;</p>

# Revised Section 508 Report

Notes:

## Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Does not Support	Screen reader users will have trouble identifying and navigating through the user interface for this application.
302.2 With Limited Vision	Does Not Support	Majority of text content do not adhere to color contrast requirements.  Product functionalities perform well at 200% zoom level without loss of content.
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Does Not Support	Color alone is used to convey link text.
302.4 Without Hearing	Supports	No auditory alerts are used.
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Supports	No auditory alerts are used.
302.6 Without Speech	Supports	Speech input is not required.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Partially Supports	Users can navigate and use majority of the application using a keyboard-only interface.
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Supports	
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Supports	Simple language is used for text content.  Interface navigation is made simple through clear headings and visual illustrations.

## Chapter 4: Hardware

Notes: Chapter 4: Hardware criteria deleted. This application is not a hardware related product.

## Chapter 5: Software

Notes: This product is not considered platform software as defined by Section 508.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA	See <a href="#">WCAG 2.x</a> section	See information in WCAG section
<b>502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology</b>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features	Supports	Accessibility features native to the desktop operating system can be used with the Flexera web application.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features	Supports	The Flexera application does not conflict with native accessibility features.
<b>502.3 Accessibility Services</b>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.3.1 Object Information	Not Applicable	
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information	Not Applicable	
502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers	Not Applicable	
502.3.4 Values	Not Applicable	
502.3.5 Modification of Values	Not Applicable	
502.3.6 Label Relationships	Not Applicable	
502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships	Not Applicable	
502.3.8 Text	Not Applicable	
502.3.9 Modification of Text	Not Applicable	
502.3.10 List of Actions	Not Applicable	
502.3.11 Actions on Objects	Not Applicable	
502.3.12 Focus Cursor	Not Applicable	
502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor	Not Applicable	
502.3.14 Event Notification	Not Applicable	
502.4 Platform Accessibility Features	Not Applicable	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<b>503 Applications</b>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.2 User Preferences	Not Applicable	Product is a web application and is not required to conform to criteria 503.2.  However, user may be able to change preferences through their browser or operating system for color, contrast, font, and focus ring.
503.3 Alternative User Interfaces	Not Applicable	Alternative user interface not provided.
<b>503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description</b>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.4.1 Caption Controls	Not Applicable	
503.4.2 Audio Description Controls	Not Applicable	
<b>504 Authoring Tools</b>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “not applicable”)	See <a href="#">WCAG 2.x</a> section	See information in WCAG section
504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format Conversion	Not Applicable	
504.2.2 PDF Export	Not Applicable	
504.3 Prompts	Not Applicable	
504.4 Templates	Not Applicable	

## Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<b>601.1 Scope</b>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
<b>602 Support Documentation</b>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Does Not Support	Accessibility related documentation is currently not available to users.
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	See <a href="#">WCAG 2.x</a> section	See information in WCAG section
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Not Applicable	Support documentation is available electronically.
<b>603 Support Services</b>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Partially Supports	A statement of Flexera’s accessibility is made prominently at <a href="https://www.flexera.com/legal/product-accessibility.html">https://www.flexera.com/legal/product-accessibility.html</a> .
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Partially Supports	Support services are provided via phone at 1-800-374-4353 and by email through Flexera’s contact page: <a href="https://www.flexera.com/about-us/contact-us.html">https://www.flexera.com/about-us/contact-us.html</a> .

# EN 301 549 Report

Notes:

## Chapter 4: 4.2 Functional Performance Statements (FPS)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.2.1 Usage without vision	Does not Support	Screen reader users will have trouble identifying and navigating through the user interface for this application.
4.2.2 Usage with limited vision	Does Not Support	Majority of text content do not adhere to color contrast requirements.  Product functionalities perform well at 200% zoom level without loss of content.
4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour	Does Not Support	Color alone is used to convey link text.
4.2.4 Usage without hearing	Supports	No auditory alerts are used.
4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing	Supports	No auditory alerts are used.
4.2.6 Usage without vocal capability	Supports	Speech input is not required.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength	Partially Supports	Users can navigate and use majority of the application using a keyboard-only interface.
4.2.8 Usage with limited reach	Not Applicable	
4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers	Supports	The Flexera product does not include visual features with flashing that could trigger seizures.
4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition	Supports	Simple language is used for text content.  Interface navigation is made simple through clear headings and visual illustrations.
4.2.11 Privacy	Supports	Standard privacy is maintained alongside the use of assistive technologies.

## **Chapter 5: Generic Requirements**

Notes: The Flexera product supports standard assistive technologies and is therefore not subject to Closed Functionality criteria described in this chapter.

## **Chapter 6: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication**

Notes: The Flexera product does not offer two-way voice communication and is therefore not subject to the requirements of this section.

## **Chapter 7: ICT with Video Capabilities**

Notes: The Flexera product does not include video content and is therefore not subject to the requirements of this section.

## Chapter 8: [Hardware](#)

Notes: The Flexera product is a web software application and is not subject to the requirements of this section.

## Chapter 9: [Web \(see WCAG 2.x section\)](#)

Notes:

## Chapter 10: [Non-web Documents](#)

Notes: The Flexera product does not include non-web documents and is therefore not subject to the requirements of this section.

## Chapter 11: [Software](#)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<b>11.0 General</b>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.1.1.1 through 11.4.1.3	See <a href="#">WCAG 2.x</a> section	See information in WCAG section
<b>11.5 Interoperability with assistive technology</b>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
<b>11.5.1 Closed functionality (informative)</b>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
<b>11.5.2 Accessibility services</b>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
<b>11.5.2.1 Platform accessibility service support for software that provides a user interface</b>	See 11.3.2.5 through 11.3.2.17	See information in 11.3.2.5 through 11.3.2.17
<b>11.5.2.2 Platform accessibility service support for assistive technologies</b>	See 11.3.2.5 through 11.3.2.17	See information in 11.3.2.5 through 11.3.2.17

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.5.2.3 Use of accessibility services	Supports	Standard platform accessibility services are supported.
11.5.2.4 Assistive technology	Not Applicable	The Flexera product is not an assistive technology.
11.5.2.5 Object information	Does Not Support	User interface components are missing information for assistive technologies to convey. This includes the role, state, and description of the element(s).
11.5.2.6 Row, column, and headers	Does Not Support	Standard HTML was not used to define table structure and relationship. Thus, assistive technologies may experience trouble conveying the information in these tables.
11.5.2.7 Values	Supports	
11.5.2.8 Label relationships	Does Not Support	Input, select, and text area fields do not have a description or label that is programmatically associated with them.
11.5.2.9 Parent-child relationships	Supports	
11.5.2.10 Text	Supports	
11.5.2.11 List of available actions	Supports	
11.5.2.12 Execution of available actions	Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.5.2.13 Tracking of focus and selection attributes	Supports	
11.5.2.14 Modification of focus and selection attributes	Supports	
11.5.2.15 Change notification	Supports	
11.5.2.16 Modifications of states and properties	Supports	
11.5.2.17 Modifications of values and text	Supports	
<b>11.6 Documented accessibility usage</b>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.6.1 User control of accessibility features	Not Applicable	
11.6.2 No disruption of accessibility features	Not Applicable	
11.7 User preferences	Not Applicable	
<b>11.8 Authoring tools</b>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
<b>11.8.1 Content technology</b>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.8.2 Accessible content creation (if not authoring tool, enter “not applicable”)	See <a href="#">WCAG 2.x</a> section	See information in WCAG section
11.8.3 Preservation of accessibility information in transformations	Not Applicable	
11.8.4 Repair assistance	Not Applicable	
11.8.5 Templates	Not Applicable	

## Chapter 12: Documentation and Support Services

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<b>12.1 Product documentation</b>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
12.1.1 Accessibility and compatibility features	Does Not Support	Accessibility related documentation is currently not available to users.
12.1.2 Accessible documentation	See <a href="#">WCAG 2.x</a> section	See information in WCAG section
<b>12.2 Support Services</b>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
12.2.2 Information on accessibility and compatibility features	Partially Supports	A statement of Flexera’s accessibility is made prominently at <a href="https://www.flexera.com/legal/product-accessibility.html">https://www.flexera.com/legal/product-accessibility.html</a> .
12.2.3 Effective communication	Partially Supports	Support services are provided via phone at 1-800-374-4353 and by email through Flexera’s contact page: <a href="https://www.flexera.com/about-us/contact-us.html">https://www.flexera.com/about-us/contact-us.html</a> .
12.2.4 Accessible documentation	See <a href="#">WCAG 2.x</a> section	See information in WCAG section

## Chapter 13: ICT Providing Relay or Emergency Service Access

Notes: Notes: The Flexera product does not offer two-way voice communication and is therefore not subject to the requirements of this section.

## Disclaimer

This document is provided for information purposes only and the contents herein are subject to change without notice. Flexera does not warrant that this document is error free, nor does it provide any other warranties, whether expressed orally or implied in law. The information contained in this document represents the current view of the RightScale Optima web application of the date of publication and Flexera cannot guarantee the accuracy of any information presented herein after the date of the publication. Flexera specifically disclaims any liability with respect to this document and no contractual obligations are formed either directly or indirectly by this document. Flexera further makes no representation concerning the ability of assistive technologies or other products to interoperate with its websites or web product.

## About Flexera

Flexera helps executives succeed at what once seemed impossible: getting clarity into, and full control of, their company's technology "black hole." From on-premises to the cloud, Flexera helps business leaders turn IT insight into action. With a portfolio of integrated solutions that deliver unparalleled technology insights, spend optimization and agility, Flexera helps enterprises optimize their technology footprint and realize IT's full potential to accelerate their business. For over 30 years, our 1300+ team members worldwide have been passionate about helping our more than 50,000 customers fuel business success. To learn more, visit [flexera.com](https://flexera.com)